

TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE GAZETTE OF PAKISTAN

NATIONAL ELECTRIC POWER REGULATORY AUTHORITY
(NEPRA)

NOTIFICATION

Islamabad, the 20th day of April, 2022

S.R.O. 539/2022.— In exercise of the powers conferred by section 47 of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act (XL of 1997), the National Electric Power Regulatory Authority is pleased to make following amendments in the National Electric Power Regulatory Authority (Alternative & Renewable Energy) Distributed Generation and Net Metering Regulations, 2015 (hereinafter referred to as the aforesaid regulations), namely.—

1. In clause (e) of sub-regulation (1) of regulation 2 of the aforesaid regulations,
 - i. for the words “general services or single point bulk supply consumer”, the words “general services consumer or a single point bulk supply consumer” shall be substituted”; and
 - ii. after the words “Distributed Generator”, the full stop (.) shall be removed and the words “as and if required under regulation 4 of these Regulations.” shall be inserted.”
2. In clause (k) of sub-regulation (1) of regulation 2 of the aforesaid regulations, the words “licensed by the Authority” shall be deleted.
3. In sub-regulation (1) of regulation 4 of the aforesaid regulations,
 - i. the words “NEPRA Licensing (Application and Modification Procedure) Regulations, 1999” shall be substituted with the words “National Electric Power Regulatory Authority (Licensing, Modification, Extension and Cancellation) Procedure Regulations, 2021”.
 - ii. the full stop (.) at the end shall be substituted with a colon (:) and following proviso shall be inserted:

“Provided that a person interested in installation of Distribution Generation Facility of 25 kW or below capacity shall not be required a Distributed Generator Licence from the Authority and the concerned distribution licensee shall facilitate such person in the same manner as if it were a licensee.”


20 04 22
(Syed Safer Hussain)
Registrar

